
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Information about Source Water

PENDLETON WSC purchases water from BLUEBONNET WSC provides purchase surface water from Lake Belton, located in Bell County.

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Brandon Berry, 254-749-3294

Pendleton WSC purchased water from Bluebonnet WSC that has been treated with Chloramines. Any additional Chlorination of our ground water is done with Chlorine Gas.

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
Pendleton Loop (Well #1)	GW	Active	Plant # 1- 3511 Pendleton Loop
Pleasant View (Well #2)	GW	Active	Plant # 2- 759 Pleasant View
SW From Bluebonnet WSC CC From TX0140162	sw	Active	Shine Branch Rd. Pump Station

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/18/2019	1.3	1.3	0.17	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	09/18/2019	0	15	2	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	15	10.6 - 17.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
(TTHM) The value in the Highest Leve	el or Average Detected	d column is the high	est average of all TTH	total	lected at a locati			
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highogt I avail	Range of Individual	MCLC	DACI		T	
morganic Containmants	Conection Date	Highest Level Detected	Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	04/09/2019	0.056	0.056 - 0.056	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from meta- refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2020	90	90 - 90	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2020	0.62	0.62 - 0.62	4	4.0	ррт	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.19	0.19 - 0.19	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
		Detected	Samples					
Beta/photon emitters	08/13/2015	4.8	4.8 - 4.8	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be	the level of concern f	or beta particles.						
Combined Radium 226/228	08/13/2015	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2020	0.18	0.18 - 0.18	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramine	2020	1.57	0.76 – 3.1	4	4	ррт	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule							
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public helad and copper containing plumbing materi	ealth by minimizing lead a	nd copper levels in di	rinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of				
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	06/08/2020	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.				